fmicb-09-02311 October 23, 2018 Time: 16:42 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 24 October 2018
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.02311
Edited by:
Dirk Albert Balmer,
Syngenta, Switzerland
Reviewed by:

of Jiangsu Province University Natural Science Research
(16KJA220002), the Fund of Independent Innovation of
Agricultural Sciences of Jiangsu Province [CX(16)1005], and
the Priority Academic Program Development of Jiangsu Higher
Education Institutions (PAPD).
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fmicb.
2018.02311/full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
Able, A. J. (2003). Role of reactive oxygen species in the response of barley to
necrotrophic pathogens. Protoplasma 221, 137–143. doi: 10.1007/s00709-002-
0064-1
Almeida, S. M., Umeo, S. H., Marcante, R. C., Yokota, M. E., Valle, J. S.,
Dragunski, D. C., et al. (2015). Iron bioaccumulation in mycelium of Pleurotus
ostreatus. Braz. J. Microbiol. 46, 195–200. doi: 10.1590/S1517-83824612013
0695
Araújo, L., Gonçalves, A. E., and Stadnik, M. J. (2014). Ulvan effect on conidial
germination and appressoria formation of Colletotrichum gloeosporioides.
Phytoparasitica 42, 631–640. doi: 10.1007/s12600-014-0404-7

10.1093/emboj/16.23.7184
Gao, T., Chen, J., and Shi, Z. (2016). Fusarium graminearum pyruvate
dehydrogenase kinase 1 (FgPDK1) is critical for conidiation, mycelium growth,
and pathogenicity. PLoS One 11:e0158077. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.015807
Garciadeblas, B., Barrero-Gil, J., Benito, B., and Rodriguez-Navarro, A. (2007).
Potassium transport systems in the moss Physcomitrella patens: pphak1 plants
reveal the complexity of potassium uptake. Plant J. 52, 1080–1093. doi: 10.1111/
j.1365-313X.2007.03297.x
Gu, Q., Chen, Y., Liu, Y., Zhang, C., and Ma, Z. (2015). The transmembrane
protein FgSho1 regulates fungal development and pathogenicity via the MAPK
module Ste50-Ste11-Ste7 in Fusarium graminearum. New Phytol. 206, 315–328.
doi: 10.1111/nph.13158
Guo, M., Guo, W., Chen, Y., Dong, S., Zhang, X., Zhang, H., et al. (2010). The basic
leucine zipper transcription factor Moatf1 mediates oxidative stress responses
and is necessary for full virulence of the rice blast fungus Magnaporthe oryzae.
Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 23, 1053–1068. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-23-8-1053
He, P., Wang, Y., Wang, X., Zhang, X., and Tian, C. (2017). The mitogen-activated
protein kinase CgMK1 governs appressorium formation, melanin synthesis,
and plant infection of Colletotrichum gloeosporioides. Front. Microbiol. 8:2216.
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.02216
Hirasaki, M., Horiguchi, M., Numamoto, M., Sugiyama, M., Kaneko, Y., Nogi, Y.,
et al. (2011). Saccharomyces cerevisiae protein phosphatase Ppz1 and protein
kinases Sat4 and Hal5 are involved in the control of subcellular localization
of Gln3 by likely regulating its phosphorylation state. J. Biosci. Bioeng. 111,
249–254. doi: 10.1016/j.jbiosc.2010.11.013
Huang, L., Zhang, S., Yin, Z., Liu, M., Li, B., Zhang, H., et al. (2017). MoVrp1,
a putative protein verprolin protein, is required for asexual development and
infection in the rice blast fungus Magnaporthe oryzae. Sci. Rep. 7:41148. doi:
10.1038/srep41148
Huang, Y., Li, L., Smith, K. P., and Muehlbauer, G. J. (2016). Differential
transcriptomic responses to Fusarium graminearum infection in two barley
quantitative trait loci associated with Fusarium head blight resistance. BMC
Genomics 17:387. doi: 10.1186/s12864-016-2716-0
Huser, A., Takahara, H., Schmalenbach, W., and O’Connell, R. (2009). Discovery
of pathogenicity genes in the crucifer anthracnose fungus Colletotrichum
higginsianum, using random insertional mutagenesis. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 22, 143–156. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-2-0143
Imam, J., Mandal, N. P., Variar, M., and Shukla, P. (2016a). “Advances in molecular
mechanism toward understanding plant-microbe interactions: A study of M.
oryzae versus rice,” in Frontier Discoveries and Innovations in Interdisciplinary
Microbiology, ed. P. Shukla (Berlin: Springer), 79–96.

Microbiol. 20, 1436–1451. doi: 10.1111/1462-2920.14050
Lyu, X., Shen, C., Fu, Y., Xie, J., Jiang, D., Li, G., et al. (2016). The microbial
opsin homolog Sop1 is involved in Sclerotinia sclerotiorum development and
environmental stress response. Front. Microbiol. 6:1504. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.
2015.01504
Marchler-Bauer, A., Bo, Y., Han, L., He, J., Lanczychi, C. J., Lu, S., et al.
(2017). CDD/SPARCLE: functional classification of proteins via subfamily
domain architectures. Nucleic Acids Res. 45, D200–D203. doi: 10.1093/nar/gkw
1129
Mellersh, D. G., Foulds, I. V., Higgins, V. J., and Heath, M. C. (2002). H2O2 plays
different roles in determining penetration failure in three diverse plant-fungal
interactions. Plant J. 29, 257–268. doi: 10.1046/j.0960-7412.2001.01215.x
Mulet, J. M., Leube, M. P., Kron, S. J., Rios, G., Fink, G. R., and Serrano, R. (1999).
A novel mechanism of ion homeostasis and salt tolerance in yeast: the Hal4 and
Hal5 protein kinases modulate the Trk1-Trk2 potassium transporter. Mol. Cell.
Biol. 19, 3328–3337. doi: 10.1128/MCB.19.5.332
Munson, A. M., Haydon, D. H., Love, S. L., Fell, G. L., Palanivel, V. R., and
Rosenwald, A. G. (2004). Yeast ARL1 encodes a regulator of K+ influx. J. Cell
Sci. 117, 2309–2320. doi: 10.1242/jcs.01050
Nakamura, M., Fujikawa, T., Nakamori, D., and Iwai, H. (2018). Draft genome
sequence of Colletotrichum sansevieriae Sa-1-2, the anthracnose pathogen of
Sansevieria trifasciata. Data Brief 18, 691–695. doi: 10.1016/j.dib.2018.03.083
O’Connell, R., Herbert, C., Sreenivasaprasad, S., Khatib, M., Esquerré-Tugayé, M.-
T., and Dumas, B. (2004). A novel Arabidopsis-Colletotrichum pathosystem
for the molecular dissection of plant-fungal interactions. Mol. Plant Microbe
Interact. 17, 272–282. doi: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.3.272
O’Connell, R. J., Thon, M. R., Hacquard, S., Amyotte, S. G., Kleemann, J., Torres,
M. F., et al. (2012). Lifestyle transitions in plant pathogenic Colletotrichum fungi
deciphered by genome and transcriptome analyses. Nat. Genet. 44, 1060–1065.
doi: 10.1038/ng.2372
Pérez-Valle, J., Jenkins, H., Merchan, S., Montiel, V., Ramos, J., Sharma, S., et al.
(2007). Key role for intracellular K+ and protein kinases Sat4/Hal4 and Ha15
in the plasma membrane stabilization of yeast nutrient transporters. Mol. Cell.
Biol. 27, 5725–5736. doi: 10.1128/MCB.01375-06
Pérez-Valle, J., Rothe, J., Primo, C., Martínez-Pastor, M., Ariño, J., Pascual-
Ahuir, A., et al. (2010). Hal4 and Hal5 protein kinases are required for general
control of carbon and nitrogen uptake and metabolism. Eukaryot. Cell 9,
1881–1890. doi: 10.1128/EC.00184-10
Plaumann, P., Schmidpeter, J., Dahl, M., Taher, L., and Koch, C. (2018).
A dispensable chromosome is required for virulence in the hemibiotrophic
plant pathogen Colletotrichum higginsianum. Front. Microbiol. 9:1005. doi: 10.
3389/fmicb.2018.01005
Qi, Z., Wang, Q., Dou, X., Wang, W., Zhao, Q., Lv, R., et al. (2012). MoSwi6, an
APSES family transcription factor, interacts with MoMps1 and is required for
hyphal and conidial morphogenesis, appressorial function and pathogenicity of
Magnaporthe oryzae. Mol. Plant Pathol. 13, 677–689. doi: 10.1111/j.1364-3703.
2011.00779.x
Rispail, N., and Di Pietro, A. (2009). Fusarium oxysporum Ste12 controls invasive
growth and virulence downstream of the Fmk1 MAPK cascade. Mol. Plant
Microbe Interact. 22, 830–839. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-7-0830
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 10 October 2018 | Volume 9 | Article 2311